

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET NO. 244 M.D. 2021

DOUG MCLINKO,

PETITIONER,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF
STATE; AND VERONICA DEGRAFFENREID, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ACTING SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA,

RESPONDENTS.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF IN
THE FORM OF A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT**

Walter S. Zimolong, Esquire
Pennsylvania Bar No. 89151
ZIMOLONG, LLC
353 West Lancaster Avenue,
Suite 300
Wayne, Pennsylvania 19087
(215) 665-0842
wally@zimolonglaw.com

Harmeet K. Dhillon, Esq.
Stuart McCommas, Esq.
DHILLON LAW GROUP INC.
177 Post Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 433-1700
(*pro hac vice pending*)

Attorneys for petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION REQUIRES IN- PERSON VOTING EXCEPT FOR THE LIMITED CIRCUMSTANCES STATED IN ARTICLE VII, § 14.	10
II. THE TEXT OF ARTICLE VII, § 14 REQUIRES VOTING TO OCCUR IN PERSON AT A POLLING PLACE.....	17
III. THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY CANNOT LEGISLATE AROUND THE CONSTITUTION.	19
IV. ACT 77 RENDERS ARTICLE VII, § 14 SUPERFULOUS. .	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Board of Revision of Taxes, City of Philadelphia v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 4 A.3d 610 (Pa. 2010).....	19
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403 (1862)	7, 12, 14, 15, 16, 29
<i>In re Contested Election in Fifth Ward of Lancaster City</i> , 126 A. 199 (Pa. 1924).....	7, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17
<i>Off. of Gen. Couns. v. Bumsted</i> , 247 A.3d 71 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021)	25
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 223 A.3d 1272 (Pa. 2020).....	25
<i>Tr. Under Agreement of Taylor</i> , 164 A.3d 1147 (Pa. 2017).....	19, 25
<i>Wolf v. Scarnati</i> , 233 A.3d 679 (Pa. 2020).....	20, 22, 23, 24

Statutes

25 P.S. § 3146.2(a)	25
25 P.S. § 3146.2(i)(1).....	25
25 P.S. § 3146.2b(d)	26
25 P.S. § 3150.12	26
25 P.S. § 2642(k)	9

25 P.S. § 3154(a)	9
25 P.S. § 2601, et. seq.....	6, 9
25 Pa.C.S. § 2602 (z.6).....	6, 9, 17
25 Pa.C.S. § 3150.11(a).....	6, 10, 26
35 Pa.C.S.A. § 7301(c)	23

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. VII, § 14.....	7, 12, 17, 18
Pa. Const. art.VII, § I	6, 7, 11, 17
Pa. Const. art. VIII, § 6 (Pa. Const. 1874)	13
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 1.....	7, 10, 11

Legislation

P.L. 309 of 1923	12
P.L. 522, No. 77 of 2019	6, 9
SB 411 of 2019	21, 22

Treatises

<i>Losing Votes by Mail</i> , 13 New York University Journal of Legislation and Public Policy 573-601 (Fall 2010).....	18
---	----

Report of the Commission on Federal Election Reform, <i>Building Confidence in U.S. Elections</i> , 54 (2005)	18
